
  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 422 

ANSWERED ON 19TH JULY, 2022 

  

COLD STORAGE IN FPI SECTOR 

  

422.     SHRI SANJAY JADHAV: 

SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUNAME: 

  

            Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

  

(a) the steps taken to increase the number of cold storages as an important constituent to 

reduce production loss after harvesting in food processing sector;  

  

(b) whether any budget has been earmarked and funds have been released in this regard;   

  

(c) if so, the details thereof and the details of the funds sanctioned State-wise including 

district-wise in the State of Maharashtra; and 

  

(d) the number of cold storage houses in Parbhani, Ratnagiri-Sindudurg of Maharashtra and 

the number of functional and non-functional out of these and the reasons therefor? 

  

ANSWER 

  

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

  

(a):  The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) does not establish food processing 

units at its own. It encourages setting up of food processing facilities/units by extending 

financial assistance as grants-in-aid to the approved projects under various sub-schemes of the 

‘Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY)’ for creating modern infrastructure with 

efficient supply chain management from farm gate to retail outlet, so as to boost the growth of 

food processing sector in the country and help reducing the wastage of agricultural produce.  

  

Applications for setting up of food processing units are invited from interested individual/entity 

through Expression of Interest (EoI) from time to time under different sub-schemes of PMKSY.    

  

A total of 853 projects for food processing have been approved in the 30 different States of this 

country so far having processing capacity of 216.81 Lakh MT/annum clubbed with preservation 

capacity of 70.014 Lakh MT/annum.   These preservation facilities are allied part of approved 

projects for food processing only. However, standalone cold storages are not sanctioned by 

MoFPI. 

  

(b) & (c):   PMKSY is not region specific or State specific and accordingly no budget is 

specifically earmarked for any region or State/UT. However, based on location of projects 

sanctioned, the Statewise details of grants-in-aid approved and released, is given in Annexure.    

  

(d): No food processing units, including associated storages, has been sanctioned in 

Parbhani and Ratnagiri-Sindugurg of Maharashtra.   

*****



ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) & (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 422 FOR ANSWER ON 19TH JULY, 2022 REGARDING 

COLD STORAGE IN FPI SECTOR  

 

State-wise Details of Projects sanctioned under different sub-schemes of PMKSY 

 

S. 

N. 
Name of State 

APC BFL CC CEFPPC MFP OG 

Project 

Cost 

Approved 

Grant 

Project 

Cost 

Approved 

Grant 

Project 

Cost 

Approved 

Grant 

Project 

Cost 

Approved 

Grant 

Project 

Cost 

Approved 

Grant 

Project 

Cost 

Approved 

Grant 

1. Andhra Pradesh 28.74 5.879 - - 1338.72 270.94 50.44 14.75 354.64 150 109.99 48.82 

2. 
Andman & Nicobar 

Island 
- - - - 24.94 12.85 - - - - - - 

3. Arunachal Pradesh 23.4324 5.269 - - 15.32 6.46 83.2569 30.28 73.02 43.25 - - 

4. Assam 127.6308 52.4875 12.43 4.81 38.28 17.37 264.6861 95.47 84.96 48.84 - - 

5. Bihar 30.434 7.9081 - - 156.03 48.35 23.21 5.00 300.7 87.3 - - 

6. Chhattisgarh 63.82 11.9565 5.08 2.41 39.33 11.52 42.04 9.75 96.58 43.96 - - 

7. Daman & Diu - - - - - - 26.34 3.64 - - - - 

8. Goa - - - - - - 12.45 2.91 - - - - 

9. Gujarat 129.538 37.42 164.42 30.45 968.15 225.74 442.1494 128.8 272.91 100 186.01 60.29 

10. Haryana 43.23 12.953 - - 514.60 143.72 205.14 47.02 335.33 94.94 - - 

11. Himachal Pradesh 24.49 10.00 18.68 4.99 392.40 148.71 208.9346 80.28 107.34 50 - - 

12. J&K 24.39 10.00 21.42 9.1 111.83 52.88 135.41 59.42 79.43 50 - - 

13. Karnataka 100.26 29.27 53.2 14.09 430.83 111.39 220.38 62.04 258.16 100 - - 

14. Kerala 71.722 19.021 19.71 4.13 168.14 42.75 162.74 43.51 234.54 100 - - 

15. Madhya Pradesh 143.52 39.4303 1.09 0.33 298.41 103.36 165.851 57.17 277.35 100 - - 

16. Maharashtra 372.9231 107.0409 118.73 27.3 1658.31 424.60 
432.6611 140.9316 

356.21 148.82 67.30 27.71 

17. Manipur - - - - 18.49 9.96 10.82 3.36 81.83 43.254 - - 

18. Meghalaya 21.65 8.8424 - - - - 12.96 6.13 65.86 47.42 - - 

19. Mizoram - - - - 22.46 12.77 9.35 3.55 75.2 50 - - 

20. Nagaland - - - - 47.11 22.39 42.32 19.87 71.79 50 - - 

21. Odisha - - - - 254.30 51.98 42.83 10 209.83 95.94 - - 

22. Punjab 70.497 20.46736 52.25 12.79 490.65 141.08 254.207 41.98 355.82 148.7 - - 

23. Rajasthan 119.6308 31.6775 25.84 5.82 327.47 86.27 136.93 30.62 243.16 99.88 - - 

24. Sikkim - - - - - - 21.10 5.00 - - - - 

25. Tamil Nadu 290.9975 71.6869 74.9 19.8 483.65 107.01 319.652 82.69 77.024 23.64 - - 

26. Telangana 62.045 15.3788 4.45 0.82 400.30 91.85 26.94 5.00 218.54 99.79 - - 

27. Tripura - - - - - - 30.13 11.78 77.79 48.39 - - 

28. Uttarakhand 23.25 10 42.03 12.31 522.28 264.68 125.2677 41.31 193.16 98.12 - - 

29. Uttar Pradesh 114.7 33.942 66 15.42 598.49 189.88 453.6388 97.67 - - - - 

30. West Bengal - - 13.07 1.57 358.51 87.64 144.71 31.83 132.7 50 - - 

 TOTAL 1886.901 540.6303 693.3 166.14 9679 2686.15 4106.545 1171.762 4633.874 1972.244 363.3 136.82 

 


